

**THE COURT OF SHRI PARMINDER SINGH RAI, ADDITIONAL
SESSIONS JUDGE, TARN TARAN**

CIS No : BA 1575 19.
Date of Institution : 12.06.2019.
Date of Decision : 11.07.2019.

Bikramjit Singh son of Gurnam Singh, resident of village Kambo, Tehsil
and District Tarn Taran. -----Applicant/accused.

Versus.

State of Punjab. -----Respondent.

FIR No. : 87 dated 06.06.2019.
Under Sections : 307,506,120B,148,149 IPC and
25,27 54,59 Arms Act.
Police Station : Sadar Tarn Taran.

Application under Section 438 Cr.P.C..

PRESENT: Sh. Gurmit Singh, Advocate, counsel for the
applicant/accused.
APP for State.

Vide order dated 19.06.2019 accused/applicant was directed
to join the investigation.

Learned counsel for the petitioner states that the petitioner
has joined the investigation in furtherance of the interim order dated
19.06.2019 passed by this court. Learned APP for the State on
instructions of ASI Narinder Singh has acknowledged the said fact. A
separate statement of ASI Narinder Singh is recorded in the court to the
effect that accused has joined the investigation as per the directions of the
Hon'ble Court and accused has not got recovered the dattar.

As per the allegations even if the accused was stated to be
armed with dattar, however, there has not been any allegation that same
was ever used by applicant/accused or that any injury has ever been

caused by that weapon. Since no injury has been attributed upon the applicant/accused, interim order dated 19.06.2019 is hereby made absolute. The petitioner shall abide by conditions incorporated in section 438 of the Cr.P.C. Accordingly, bail application stands disposed of. Papers be consigned to the record room.

Pronounced
11.07.2019
Jaswinder Singh
S.G-III

Parminder Singh Rai
Additional Sessions Judge
Tarn Taran/UID-PB0175