

STATE VS. SAGAR MASIH

Present: Sh. Sunil Dutt, Additional P.P. for the State.
Accused Sagar Masih absent.

The case was listed for awaiting presence of accused Sunny Balan. Neither the accused Sagar Masih has appeared before the Court or surrendered in the Court nor accused Sagar Masih has been produced by the surety nor presence of surety has been procured in the case Heard. Case file perused. Proclamation issued against accused Sagar Masih already received back duly effected. Serving Official namely Constable Sumit, No.4650/CP, posted at P.O. and Summons Staff, Police Station, Sarangpur, Chandigarh had appeared before the Court and recorded his statement that proclamation of accused Sagar Masih was entrusted to him and he effected the proclamation on 21-11-2024 and the proclamation order is Ex.P1 and the report on the same is Ex.P2. Perusal of the report of the Serving Official also makes out that the proclamation under Section 82 of the Cr.P.C has been duly effected on 21-11-2024. More than 30 days period has expired since the effecting of the proclamation, but the accused Sagar Masih has neither appeared before the Court nor accused Sagar Masih has been produced by the surety nor surrendered himself nor their presence has been procured in the case. I am satisfied that accused Sagar Masih has absconded himself and he is declared proclaimed offender in this case. Necessary intimation in this regard be sent to the S.H.O. concerned for making entry in the relevant register. In view of it, let notice to S.H.O. concerned under Section 83 Cr.P.C. to furnish the details of property of accused Sagar Masih on or before the date fixed be issued for 01-02-2025. Notice to surety of accused Sunny Balan be also issued for the date fixed.

Date of Order: 23-12-2024

(Hargurjit Kaur)
Judge, Special Court,
Chandigarh/UID No.PB0230.

Neeraj, Stenographer Grade-II